
Site Code: C241244 

Department of 
Environmental 
Conservation 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) 
APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP 

AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT 

PART I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION 

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:

D Amendment to modify the existing BCA: [check one or more boxes below]

D Add applicant(s) 
D Substitute applicant(s) 
D Remove applicant(s) 
D Change in Name of applicant(s) 

D Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site

1a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? D Yes D No 

1b. □Change in ownership D Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner) 

If yes, pursuant to 6 NYC RR Part 375-1.11 ( d), a Change of Use form should have been previously 
submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See 
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html 

D Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections I and V below and Part/� 

D Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I and V below and Part I� 

l✓I Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield 
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form. 

D Other (explain in detail below)

2. Required: Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

This Brownfield Cleanup Agreement amendment application is being submitted to request an eligibility 
determination for tangible property credits due to the Site's status as an Affordable Housing development 
project as defined in 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2{a), evidenced by the attached recorded restrictive declaration. 

"Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application• 

•submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a
major amendment. If the amendment involves more than an insignificant change in acreage, 

applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.• 

February 2022 







THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW: 
□PARTICIPANT □voLUNTEER
A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site A requestor other than a participant, including a
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with discharge of petroleum.
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

12. Requestor's Relationship to Property (check one):

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose 
liability arises solely as a result of ownership, 
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that 
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect 
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking 
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing 
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release; 
iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure to any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement 
with the site, submit a statement describing why 
you should be considered a volunteer - be 
soecific as to the annrooriate care taken. 

D Prior Owner D Current Owner D Potential /Future PurchaserOOther _________ _

13. If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCP �ject, including the ability to place an easement on the site Is this proof 
attached? 0Yes LJNo 
Note: a nurchase contract does not suffice as oroof of access. 

Site Code: C241244 4 









Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each 
applicant must sign) 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: _______ Signature: _______________________ _ 

Print Name: --------------

(Entity) 

I hereby affirm that I am Auth0rized Signatory (title) of MD45 Developers LLC (entity) which is a party to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Hercules Argyriou signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

#4 � 
Date: <j \ \ ".\-\ 1--1, Signature: :;.;g 2 

Print Name: He.rcules Argyriou � --

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Please see the following page for submittal instructions. 
NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected. 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT
A requester who either 1) was the
owner of the site at the time of the
disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

 VOLUNTEER
A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose 
liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or 
involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: September 17, 2020 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: 

Site Code: C241244 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Andrew O. Guglielmi, Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

8 

X

10/19/2022



SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: 

• Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in final, non-fillable
Portable Document Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

• NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected.

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

BCP SITE T&A CODE: _ ____ _ LEAD OFFICE: _____________ _ 

PROJECT MANAGER: _____________ _ 

Site Code: C241244 
9 

Albany, DER
Meghan Medwin



Rider to BCA Amendment # 1 to Document a Tangible Property Tax Credit Determination 

Site Name: 22-60 46th Street  
Site Number: C241244 
 

1‐ The Department has determined that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits pursuant to ECL § 27‐
1407(1‐a) because the Site is located in a City having a population of one million or more and:  

At least half of the site area is located in an environmental zone as defined in section twenty‐one of the tax 
law 
The property is upside down, as defined by ECL 27‐1405 (31)  
The property is underutilized, as defined by 375‐3.2(l). 

X      The project is an affordable housing project, as defined by 375‐3.2(a). 
 

2‐ The Site is located in a City having a population of one million or more and the Applicant: 

         Has not requested a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits. It is therefore 
presumed that the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits. In accordance with ECL § 27‐1407(1‐a), 
the  Applicant may  request  an  eligibility  determination  for  tangible  property  tax  credits  at  any  time  from 
application  until  the  site  receives  a  certificate  of  completion  except  for  sites  seeking  eligibility  under  the 
underutilized category. 

         Requested a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits and pursuant to ECL § 
27‐1407(1‐a),  the Department has determined  that  the  Site  is not  eligible  for  tangible property  tax  credits 
because  the Applicant has not  submitted documentation  sufficient  to demonstrate  that at  least one of  the 
following conditions exists: at least half of the site area is located in an environmental zone as defined in section 
twenty‐one of  the  tax  law,  the property  is upside down,  the property  is underutilized, or  the project  is an 
affordable housing project.  In  accordance with  ECL § 27‐1407(1‐a),  the Applicant may  request  an  eligibility 
determination for tangible property tax credits at any time from application until the site receives a certificate 
of completion except for sites seeking eligibility under the underutilized category. 

3‐ For sites statewide, where applicable: 

        In accordance with ECL § 27‐1407(1‐a), based on data submitted with the application  the Department has 
determined the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits because the contamination in ground water 
and/or soil vapor is solely emanating from property other than the Site.  

         The  remedial  investigation or other data  generated during  the  remedial program  the Department has 
identified an on‐site source of contamination, which now makes this site eligible for tangible property tax credits. 

     The Department has determined  that the Site or a portion of  the Site has previously been remediated 
pursuant to Article 27, Title 9, 13 or 14] of the ECL, Article 12 of the Navigation Law or Article 56, Title 5 of the 
ECL. Therefore, in accordance with ECL § 27‐1407(1‐a), the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits. 

        THIS RIDER TO AN AMENDMENT TO THE BCA ESTABLISHING ELIGIBILTY 
        FOR TANGIBLE PROPERTY TAX CREDITS IS HEREBY  
        APPROVED, Acting by and Through the Department of 
        Environmental Conservation as Designee of the Commissioner, 
 
      By:  __________________________________   _____________________ 

        Andrew O. Guglielmi, Director       Date 
        Division of Environmental Remediation 

10/19/2022


	Application.BCP.C241244.Amendment 2 (002).pdf
	Amendment C241244 Rider to Amendment to the BCA to document a Tangible Tax (002).pdf



